
1 

 

THIRTEENTH ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT 
SHERIFF RIC L. BRADSHAW AND THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH 

 

 This Thirteenth Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement is made by and 

between The City of Lake Worth Beach formerly known as The City of Lake Worth 

(hereinafter referred to as “City”), located in Palm Beach County, and Ric L. Bradshaw, 

Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as “Sheriff”). The City and 

the Sheriff shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Parties.” 

 

     WHEREAS, the Parties executed a Law Enforcement Service Agreement effective 

October 01, 2008, a First Addendum effective October 01, 2009, a Second Addendum 

effective October 01, 2010, a Third Addendum effective October 01, 2011, a Fourth 

Addendum effective October 01, 2013, a Fifth Addendum effective October 01, 2015, a 

Sixth Addendum effective October 01, 2016, a Seventh Addendum effective October 01, 

2017, an Eighth Addendum effective October 01, 2018, a Ninth Addendum effective 

October 01, 2019, a Tenth Addendum effective October 01, 2020, an Eleventh 

Addendum effective October 01, 2021, and a Twelfth Addendum effective October 01, 

2022, (the “Agreement”), by which the Sheriff agreed to perform law enforcement 

services; and 

 

     WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the Agreement for two (2) years, and set forth 

the consideration for the contract term October 01, 2024 through September 30, 2026. 

 

     NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed upon as follows: 

 

1. In accordance with Article 12 of the Law Enforcement Service Agreement, the 

Parties have agreed to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional two 

(2) years. The term of this Agreement shall run through September 30, 2026. 
 

2. Article 6, Section 6.1 of the Law Enforcement Service Agreement is amended as 

follows: 
 

The total amount due for services for the period beginning October 01, 2024 

through September 30, 2025 as follows: The total amount due for the annual 

period referenced above shall be $14,894,590.00. Monthly payments shall be 

$1,241,215.83. The last monthly payment shall be $1,241,215.87. 
 

The total amount due for services for the period beginning October 01, 2025 

through September 30, 2026 as follows: The total amound due for the annual 

period referenced above shall be $15,192,482.00. Monthly payments shall be 

$1,266,040.17. The last monthly payment shall be $1,266,040.13. 
 

3. Article 6, Section 6.3, regarding additional law enforcement services of the Law 

Enforcement Service Agreement is amended and shall now read as follows: 
 

Additional law enforcement services as set forth in Article 2, Section 2.1 (E) 

shall be compensated at a rate of $116.00 per hour and will be billed by the 

Sheriff to the City on a monthly basis. This rate is subject to annual review and 

change upon agreement between the City and Sheriff. Alternatively, the City 



2 

 

may opt to submit an application for an off-duty permit. The six exempt, co-

sponsored events will be mutually agreed upon by the City and the Sheriff. 
 

4. In all other respects and unless otherwise stated, the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement, which includes prior Addendums, shall continue unchanged and in 

full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Addendum to the 

Agreement as of the last date all signatures below are affixed. 
 

 

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE       THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH 

 

 

 

BY:  _____________________________         BY: __________________________ 

                     Ric L. Bradshaw                                                        Betty Resch             
 
   

Title:                 Sheriff                                                        Title:             Mayor 

                                                                                        
 

 

Witness: __________________________            ATTEST: ______________________ 

                  William Brannin, Major                                                  Melissa Ann Coyne  

        City Clerk 
 
 

DATE:  __________________________        DATE:  _______________________      

 

        Reviewed and approved  

for execution: 

 
BY:____________________ 

     Jamie Brown 

          Interim City Manager 

 
Approved as to form and 

legal sufficiency: 
 

 

BY:____________________ 

     City Attorney 

 
Approved for financial 

sufficiency: 

 

 

BY:____________________ 

   Financial Services Director 



3 

 

EXHIBIT A* 

 
 

 
Deputy Sheriff includes Detective positions 

 

* This Exhibit A was adopted as part of the Thirteenth Addendum to the Agreement 

effective October 01, 2024. 

 

 

 
 

 

Previous District 14 Allocations Current District 14 Allocations 

Title Quantity Title Quantity 

Captain 1 Captain 1 

Lieutenant 1 Lieutenant 1 

Sergeant 11 Sergeant 11 

Deputy Sheriff 72 Deputy Sheriff 72 

Communications Supervisor 1 Communications Supervisor 1 

Communications Officer 10 Communications Officer 10 

Communications Part Time 4 Communications Part Time 4 

Community Service Aide 2 Community Service Aide 2 

Law Enforcement Aide 1 Law Enforcement Aide 1 

Community Service Specialist 1 Community Service Specialist 1 

Criminal Intelligence Analyst 1 Criminal Intelligence Analyst 1 

Administrative Secretary 1 Administrative Secretary 1 

Office Support Supervisor 1 Office Support Supervisor 1 

Central Records Supervisor 1 Central Records Supervisor 1 

Central Records Specialist 3 Central Records Specialist 3 

Crime Scene Technician 1 Crime Scene Technician 1 

School Crossing Part Time 25 School Crossing Part Time 25 

Evidence Technician 2 Evidence Technician 2 

Clerical Specialist 1 Clerical Specialist 1 

  TOTAL 140   TOTAL 140 


